

The New York City Council

## Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #:         | Res<br>2022  | 0158-     | Version: *     | Name:       | LU 34 - Landmarks, Second<br>2 MTA Disposition, Manhatt | 5                                       |
|-----------------|--|-----------|----------------|-------------|---|---|
| Туре:           | Reso   | olution   |                | Status:     | Adopted   | ( , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , |
|                 |  |           |                | In control: | Committee on Land Use                                   |   |
| On agenda:      | 5/5/2  | 2022      |                |             |   |   |
| Enactment date: |  |           |                | Enactment # | <b>#:</b>   |   |
| Title:          | Resolution approving the transfer of real property located on Block 1773, Lots 4 and 72, currently owned by the City of New York, to the Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("MTA"), to facilitate the construction of a new station entrance and ancillary facility for the 125th Street station of the Second Avenue Subway Phase 2, in Community District 11, Borough of Manhattan (G 220010 TAM; Preconsidered L.U. No. 34).  |           |                |             |   |   |
| Sponsors:       | Rafael Salamanca, Jr., Farah N. Louis  |           |                |             |   |   |
| Indexes:        |  |           |                |             |   |   |
| Attachments:    | 1. Calendar of the Landmarks, Public Sitings and Dispositions Subcommittee and Land Use<br>Committee - April 4, 2022, 2. April 14, 2022 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 3. Hearing Transcript - Stated<br>Meeting 4-14-22, 4. Minutes of the Stated Meeting - April 14, 2022, 5. Calendar of the Subcommittee<br>Meetings and Land Use Meeting - April 26 and 27, 2022, 6. Land Use Calendar - April 27, 2022, 7.<br>Calendar of the Landmarks, Public Sitings and Dispositions Subcommittee and Land Use Committee -<br>May 4, 2022, 8. May 5, 2022 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 9. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 5-5-22,<br>10. Minutes of the Stated Meeting - May 5, 2022, 11. Committee Report, 12. Res. No. 158 |           |                |             |   |   |
| Date            | Ver.   | Action By | ,              | 1           | Action  | Result                                  |
| 5/4/2022        | *  | Committ   | ee on Land Use | 1           | Approved by Committee                                   |   |
| 5/5/2022        | *  | City Cou  | ncil           | I           | Approved, by Council                                    | Pass                                    |
|                 |  | ]         |                | IL OF THE ( | CITY OF NEW YORK  |   |

**RESOLUTION NO. 158** 

Resolution approving the transfer of real property located on Block 1773, Lots 4 and 72, currently owned by the City of New York, to the Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("MTA"), to facilitate the construction of a new station entrance and ancillary facility for the 125<sup>th</sup> Street station of the Second Avenue Subway Phase 2, in Community District 11, Borough of Manhattan (G 220010 TAM; Preconsidered L.U. No. 34).

## By Council Members Salamanca and Louis

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New York State Public Authorities Law ("PAL") the Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("MTA") submitted to Manhattan Community Board 11 on January 12, 2022, its request for the transfer of real property located on Block 1773, Lots 4 and 72, in Community District 11, Borough of Manhttan, to be used, as part of a larger site, for construction of a new station entrance and ancillary facility for the 125<sup>th</sup> Street station of the Second Avenue Subway, Phase 2 (the "Application");

WHEREAS, Community Board 11 submitted to the Council on April 2, 2022, its recommendation respecting this transfer;

WHEREAS, PAL Section 1266(c)(5) affords the Council, as successor to the Board of Estimate, a forty-five (45) day period in which to approve or disapprove the Application;

WHEREAS, upon due notice, the Council held a public hearing on the Application on April 4, 2022;

## File #: Res 0158-2022, Version: \*

WHEREAS, the Council has considered the land use implications and other policy issues relating to the Application;

RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 1266(c)(5) of the New York State Public Authorities Law, the Council approves the Application for the transfer of real property identified as Block 1773, Lots 4 and 72, Borough of Manhattan, to the Metropolitan Transit Authority.

Adopted.

Office of the City Clerk }

The City of New York } ss.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by The Council of the City of New York on \_\_\_\_\_, on file in this office.

City Clerk, Clerk of The Council